231

OCTOBER 1, 1378 —

Monday Morning, October 16, 1978

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT:

County Commissioners met pursuant to adjournment for an Adjourned
session of Sullivan County Board of Commissioners of Blountville, Tennessee
met is Session this Manday Morning, October 16, 1878, was present and
presiding the Honorable Lan V. Boyd, County Chairman, and Marjerie S. Harr,
County Clerk, and-Mike Gardner, County Sheriff of said Board of Commissioners,

and full quorum of Commissioners of said County to Witness:

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT AND ANSWERING ROL: CALL:

Akard, Ammons, Arrington, Barnes, Blalock, Cosby, Dixon, Burham,
Fleenor, Gillenwater, Greene, Harr, Hendrickson, Hood, Keener, King,
McKamey, Mills, Montgomery, Morrell, Poe, Rutherford, Sine, Smith,

and Thomas.






-

232

ELECTION OF NCTARIES, OCTBER 16, 1973

Thelma N, King

Ao B, Pairgin

William Martin Wilson
J. Blaine White

Lula Mae Richards
Stanley E. Harrison
Bonnie J. Blazer
Jennie L. Baker
Carroll HMelvin Collins
Jerry Dennis Sharrett
Warren G. Foulk

Sharon Verlene Sanders
Ewwmwms A. Watson
James Ralph Bowles

Ray William Hall
Stephen Murray Wallace
Alma Joyce DByington
Zelma Morrell Mitchell
Clyde William Mecadows
Thomas D, Dossett
Teresa Cowden Hale
Linda Lou Eaton

Zareda Myrene Mesce
George Wallace Bridwell
gavid Alien Merritt
Paul Andrew torrell
ticrdesenc Mildred Gence Greoene
Anna J, Glover

Charles D, Thelps

Jacqueline B. Trawick

Nancy S. Kilgore

Richard li. Nelsan

Herbert Paul Culp

David Ldward Wampler

Barbara N Deere

Benjanin Rush Powers Sr

Edith Marie Hodgc
Elizabeth A. Jones
Shelburne Taylor Buck
Senia Marie Crumley
Grady F. Perry

Dewey B. Gay

Joe W. Worley

Freeda M. Simcox

Mary Helen Harrison
Dennis M. Davis

Joyce Jerree Childers
Cheryl Louise B Thompson
Virginia Hamilton Graves
Carl W. Miller

Joseph 0, Fuller

Authe Scott Pierson Jr.
Mildred Irene Oshorne
Delores Gaye Collins
Caroliyn Powell Jeffers
Fdna A, Heglar

Everett Alden Wyrick
Erwin PATRICK HULL

H1eHELE SHITH Mooy

Wayne Deere

Jdohn Harold Durham

David Michael Burns

Mary Ellen Wilson




.y .
Cemw i

SURETY BOND NO. _5-53269 . - STATE BOND FORM

T ;/
g , , B-COB-7(18)
' STATE OF TENNESSEE ‘
f 2338

OFFICIAL STATUTORY BLANKET BOND
FOR

COUNTY PUBLIC OFFICIALS
(Pursuant to Chapter 820, Public Acts, 1978)

SULLIVAN

Bond Approved by the Judge of the Circuit Court for County on.
19
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That each Principal listed below and NATIONAL GRANGE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
, 88

surety, are held firmly bound unto THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, in the full amount and for the term

all as more fully identified on the separate rider or attachment for each principal attached hereto.

NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE TERM AMOUNT OF BOND
Frances Harrell — Trustee 971/78-971/82 | $1,075,000.00
Raymond Winters Cipeult Court 0/1/78-9/1/82 50,000.00
Marijorie S. Hare — County Court .'Clerk 9/1/78-9/1/82 50,000.00
J. D. Wilson .- . Highway Commissiongr 9/1/78-9/1/82 100,000.00
Mary Lou Duncan »~" Reglster of Deeds | 9/1/78-91/82 25,000.00
John S. McLellan, III County Attorney 9/1/78-9/1/82 5,000.00
C. Edwln Williams .. aPBESSERE Of AccounfSy, r98-9/1/82 25,000.00 -4
Mike Gardner ,.- Sheriff 9/1/78-9/1/82 25,000.00 i
N
%

Form Prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treasury, 1ate of Tennessee ©-19-78
Furm Approved by the Attorney General, State of Tennessee B-1-78



234

*
l\ég M National Gr ange Mutual insuraxce cosrany

e FREENE NEW SIAMISHIRE G11LT

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNXOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the National Grange Mutual Insurance Company, a New Hampshire
corporation having its principal office in the City of Keene, State of New Hampshire, pursuant to Aticle V,
Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

“SECTION 2. The board of ditectors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall
have the pawer and authority to appoint attorneys -in- fuct and te anthorize them to exccute on behall of the
company snd alfix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indeminity or writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attoraeys-
in-fact at zny time and revoke the power 2nd autharity piven to them,”

E dees hereby mzhe, constitute and appoint ——n DL 5, DicKEY———eve—
o
U . .
a its true
= and lawful Attorney-in-fact, to make, exacute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed,
E bonds, undertakings, tecognizances, contracis of indemnity, or other wiitings obligatory in the nature of a bond
‘w subject to the following limitstion: ‘
7]
No one bond to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (1500,000,00).
and to bind the National Grange Mutual Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such
insiruments were signed by the duly autherized officers of the Neational Grange Mutual Tasurance Company, and
ail the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confimed.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the National Graage Mutus!l Insurance Company has caused these presents to be sipned
by its Yice Pre.>:..dent aad its corporate seal 10 be hereto affixed hlS _ f[th _‘v@‘gf@ Mirpy
September ‘ , 19 77 ] “‘g W "‘L/
|

State of New Ha

Co\.nly\Q[Che:.:- A o
On this £th terber 19 77 , befcre the subscriber a Notary™ ﬁuh e o} (‘-I:‘ .,\\,H ol
New tlampshirs in and for the gounty af Chest? s cemmissioned and gualfied, came Aagus.. R ‘OK\ L \“

of the Natiena! Grange Mutual lasurance Coxn to me personally known to be the afficer describad he:.r,-:.—"'ulﬂ‘hn.-, ene -

cuted the preceding instrument, and he ackaowl
said that ke is an officer of said Company aforesa:d: rhat the seal affized to the preceding nstrument is the corporute seal of
re as offcer were duly affived and subscribed to the said instie -
that Asticle V', Section 2 of the By - Laws of said Company is now

ed the execition of the same, and being by me duly swoem, deposed and

said Campany, &nd the said corporate seal aad his sign
ment by the zuthority and direction of the sawd Cempaay;

in force,

INWITNESS WHEREQOF,  1kave hereunto se:
dax of _S_ep_u ober 10 77 _.

= P -
1. I E. af the Natiopal Grange Mutual Insurance Conmpany, do hereby esrtify
that the abowve

full fores and eifect.

27 a Fowver al Attorney executed by $a3id Company whick 15 stild in

IN WITNESS VHERECGE, [ nave hereunto se: =y band and af
Ard  __ dav o _Dcotahern J1078_

<ed the seal of walkd Conpuny wtl Keene, Now Hamozhice this

e pLr3.ACTE




235

OCTOBER 16, 1978

QUARTEELY REPORT i

or %
LON V. BOYD, COUNTY CHAIRMAN %

County Chariman, Lon V. Boyd, submitted his report for the period
gndjng Septemhgr 30, 1978, which repart was received and adopted by a
voice vote.of the County Commission and is filed with the Clerk as a

matter of record.

QUARTERLY REPORT OF

J. D. WILSON,

COMMISSIONER OF ROADS

Commissioner of Roads, J. D. Wilson, submitted his report for the period
ending September 30, 1978, which report was recieved and adopted by a

voice vote and is filed with the Clerk as a matter of record.



< e A S A

236

October 6, 1978

Honorable Judge and Sullivan County Board of Commissioners
In Reqular Session October 16, 1978
Blountville, Tennessee 37617

Ladies and Centlemen:

Sullivan County Schools opened the 1978-72 school yvear with an enrollment of over 19,000
students. The average daily attendance for the first menth was 18,847,

All teachers attended a pre-school workshop at Central High Scheol on August 21, 1978.
“tthough the school year got off to a very good start, it has been an extremely busy time
or myself and the staff. For example, the new state law on immunizations has required
—4 considerable amount of time and effort. s

An amendment to Tennessee Code Annotated 49-1765 and 4%-1767 relative to immunization of
al}l students in grades K through 12 for diphtheria, pertussis, tetanus, measles, rubella
and polio was passed by the Tennessee General Assembly May 15, 1978, This new amendment
to the immunization law became effective July 1, 1978,

Every effort has been made since the beginning of school year 1278-72 by all scheol personnel
to see that all Sullivan County Students are properly immunized according to the State
Department of Health requirement for immunization and that immunization records are avail-
able in the schools for- all students.

I am well pleased with the pregress of our building prejects. Holston Elementary and

Middle School, Rock Springs Elementary and Central Heights Elementary Schools are well under-
way and should be ready next September for the opening of the 1979-80 school year. Both
North and South High Schoel are on schedule. The new construction at Blountville Elementary
and Blountville Junior High has bheen completed and is now in use. The renovation prejects at .
both Bluff City Elementary School and Bluff City Middle School have been completed. The

renovatipn of Blountville Elementary and Junior High School is now underway and should be
completed by the next school year.

The vocational technical program at Central and Last are now in full operation. There are
pproximately 3200 students enreclled in a vocational technical program in Sullivan County
~hools including industrial arts., We now have 16 supplementary adult programs at East and

-»-'X at Central, serving 185 adults.

The renovation of Gunnings School has now been completed. Fifty-four students, ranging in
age from & to 21 are presently enrolled, coming from areas throughout the county. Both
students and staff appreciate their new facility and the many increased opportunities it
offers., One of these special benefits is the help received daily from students enrolled in
Central High School's Vocational Program.

Qur Title I project under Public Law 23-380 allocates funds to assist educationally deprived
children. ODuring this scheol year, the following services will be provided in this project;
teacher aides have increased from sixty-six to seventy, reading teachers have increased from
five to eight, dental care for Title I participating students, consumable materials for the
mati. and reading programs, the operation of a central resource center, two socilal workers,

and summer school for grades one through eight. Six schools served as centers for an exceller
Titt. I elementary summer school program with an enrollment of 600 students. Remedial
sstruction in reading, mathematics, social studies and science was provided for students in
grades ene through eighp. .

The Board of Education has approved three textbook adoption committees - elementary, middle
and high school. Etach committee is composed of five classroom teachers and the appropriate
supervisor. Social studies texts are to be adopted this year. In Sullivan County, this will
involve Integrated Sccial Studies in grades 1-5, History, Tennessee History, Civics in
" rades 6-8, Worid Ceography, World History, Modern History, American Histery, American
avernment, Economics, Seociclogy, Psychology in grades 2-12. These committees will review
....rer five hundred books before making their decision.

Meals for children eating in the cafeterias in the Sullivan Counly Schools are not costing
any more to the children {or parents) than they were last year. Credit for this action
belongs to two factors., The central purchasing program has provided a tool teo better control
the cost of food and supplies and the federal gevernment has increased the meal reimbursement
by five per cent. Supplementing the purchased foods for the meals is approximately $250,000
in commodities including canned beans, peas, corn, applesauce, peanut butter, tomatoes,
catsup, beef, poultry, peaches, oil, frozen chicken, turkey, french fried potatoes, hutter,
cheese, dry milk and flour. ‘

Food service bookkeeplng and state reports are being programcd on the computer located in
the offices of the Board of Education. As the programs are developed, much more timely
and complete reperts will be available.



- . o )

-~ 237
Court Report _ ' _ “2- QOctober 16, 19278

The single preparation center for Blountville Elementary and Junior High School youngsters
- has been completed and is in operation. An average of 1375 meals daily have been served
during the first month. Several construction and operational problems have been faced

and are being overcome. Scheduling has been accomplished by the school administrators to
accomodate the students of both schools. When it became apparent in the early stages of

" planning for the building program that two préparation centers would cost too much in
capital to construct, the next best alternative has been provided. The savings in initial

capital outlay, maintenance, upkeep, and labor should be a plus factor for years to come iz,
this unique facility.

There are 119 buses transporting students in Sullivan County this year. These buses transpor
over 12,000 students per day and travel in excess of 5,000 miles. We have two new vans for
special education students. We have completed inspection of all buses in the county. There
will be a follow-up inspection of all buses that failed inspection. This will be carried out
within thirty days.

I appreciate your support for our educatlion program this past scheol year and look forward t¢
working with. you this school year in our responsibility for providing quality education for
-the boys and girls in Sullivan County.

e ‘ Very truly yours,

_Paul K. Melson, Superintendent
Sullivan County Schools

PKN: 3h



Sullivan County Wcalth Dopartmeﬂt

. . Blountville, Tennessee
K : . September 30, 1978

TO TiiE NONORARLE COUNTY COURT OF SULLIVAN
BLOURTVILLE, TENNESSER

T wish to submit the follewing report of actlvltxes
Health Departmeht for the peried July, August, September,

of the Sullivan County
1978 (first column), .

which is offered as the dcpartment's quarterly report. The second column

Janvary -~ September gives the total of activities for the year 1978.
Cuarter Nine Months
7e, e Jan. Sept.
T 1948
Immunizations: Yellew Fever 16 63
Typhoid 39 150
Diphtheria 7547 11601
Vhooping Cough 2191 5188
FMumns G138 1416
Smallpox 31 137
Tetanus 7551 11608
Pubenla (Heasles) 2161 L60%
Rubella {German Measles) 1745 RER6
Poliomyelitis _ ' 8289 12191
Communicable Diseascs Cascs Cases
Gonorrhea 55 192
Infectious Hepatitis 3 15
Serum Hepatitis 2 5
Rubella YGerman Yeasles) 0 o
Rubeola (Measles) 0 >
Meningococeus Meningitis O 2
Streptococcal Infections
(Tncluding Scarlet Fever) 0 32
ohilis 2 3
terculosis ) 13
SRt T ) - 10 22
uflucnza’ 17 8%
Earilation
Septic tank installations approved L84 1021
Total visits for inspection & instruction 1700 433
Total visits for inspection of trailer courts 214 435
Totai visits for inspection of swimming nools 135 225
Total visits Tor inspection of schools 1 Lg
Total visits for all other purposes 615 1828
Food and Hilk
Total visits to foodhandling establishments 531 3hs
Total visits to dairy farms 32 1M1
Tolal visits to milk plants 18 51
Tatal visits to school cafeterias 14 13579
Restaurant and cafeteria-bacleria test 20 209
Rabies Control
inti-rabic clinie for dogs o] 48
Ne. dogs vaccindted in clinics & hospitals 5879 5839
Inqu;igr uPFVlCe
eciren examined: Water £5 173
Milk 113 L33
T Typhoid 0 [
Syphilis 1743 508
Tuberculosis 150 82
Rehbies 20 4y
Other 2104 5613
Vital Statistics
Total births repistered 297 1043
Total deaths registered (all causes) 129 5%6

Respectfully yours,

-~

a

.—338

2977

GO
126
7701
5974
1156
228
7733
&h13
2549
G0

285
57
22

61
6

118

30
16

1577

1303
5074
631
L34
125
3134

1182
pe2
78
202
6C6

0
158658

365
522
0
2111
914
5h
5915

1573
953

( Aok E A it

Charles E. Chapman, W,.D.,

Direclor

Sullivan County Mealth Dennrtment

!



239 . - N

/ - Fled-ro-9-78

% The University of Tennessee P - Agricultura) Extension Service

r, 0, Box 308
Blountville, Tenn,
October 9, 1973

L AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION ‘SERVICE WHARTERLY REPORT
July = August =~ September

1578

Toj The Honorable Judge Lon Boyd
and Members of the Sullivan County Quarteriy Court | .
Attached is a brlef report of the
Sullivan County Agriculturel Extension Agents -
Activities in Agriculture, Home Economics
and 4~Y and Other Youth Work Areas

Respectfully Submitted:

-7 e
¥ - ! r u, :.// ‘ / -

; . /}}/4{.’2-?:;*-1-'/-’-} /{-_;4,/425,4@4{?‘:_.{__@
Hubert E, Lambert Helen R, Stoclking
Extension Leader Extension Agent

| / 0-£-7—)\~/ M

Sen TN [DuKen 47%447, T\ee

{ , Jon M, Baker = ¢ Maxy Ruth Kelly
Aspociate Rxtension Agent . Agsistant Extension Agent

Aabho W0

Dofiglas M, Kasengll?®
Assistant Extension Agent

> K u qsféb .- ';

Cynthia L. Heim
Assistaut Extension Agent

-

The Agricultural Extension Service offers its programs {o all eligible parsons regardloss of race, color, or
natignal origin and is an Equal Cpportunity Emaloyer.



240

OCTOBER 16, 1978

QUARTERLY REPGRT
OF

MIKE GARDMER, SHERIFF

Sullivan County Sheriff, Mike Gardner, submitted his report for the
( period ending September 30, 1978, which report was received and adopted
\ by a voice vete of the County Commission and is filed with the Clerk

AN as a matter of record.

QUARTERLY REPORT QF
SULLIVAN COUNTY PURCHASING

AND CENTRAL STORES

Sullivan County Purchasing Agent, Tommy Lee Hulse, submitted his
report for the period ending September 30, 1978, which report was received
and adopted by a voice vote of the County Commission and is Tiled with

the Clerk as a matter of record.



. 241

SULLIVAY COUNTY OFFICE
TENKESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HUIAN SERVICES

Cctober 18, 1978

Ty: THE HONORABLE COUNTY COURT OF SULLIVAN COUNTY

The following report is eubmitted for the months of July, August I'a.nd. September 1978,
FOSTER CARE _

Botween July 1, 1978 and September 30, 1978, we have provided fosier care for il

Sullivan County children. The care of 70 of these children was financed through

AFDC Footer Care Funds and State Boarding Funds. The status of children served
ig ss follows: .

Total Number of Children BServed .........................‘...I........ 1
J:“InFoster Boarding HOMEE ..ceseavsrrrentraccrssrnans 97
B. In Janie Hammit or other Institutions....eseseces.s b4

Yumber of Children Removed from Care ....22 -
4. Retummed to Ownt HOMB . sussranesvracnsarenarsassasans 21

B. FPlaced £or Adoption..essessarsesavsscasascsarncasss |

. DEHOTeuesrrsenosotnsssnenasrarsasnssstasiancrsssoss O

' CHILD WELFARE EXPENDITURES ‘
Jlﬂ»yctc.'-I‘I.i....'.‘-.QIIOO'!.-GCIOQlUc.-a.tcllC.Iiainlolsllcuunl.l'lt 6,821.11‘;
BUEUBE. ceessrcerrrrerrsnsarssansonsncanases tesvevavnesmsrensosusvenanes B,L46T7.31
b, hi1.52

Sap‘tember....................--n.--................-....-....‘...-......

TOTAL 16,729.97

Respoctiully Bllbﬂlii:tg,?, ‘

. oA 4 .
AT A P (g /e O

. (Ms) Barbara Carico
. Field Supervisor 1I

S L

Darrel Godeey
County Director \(

BO: DG swe '



242

Gouryg

o7 LDullivas Colms

To: Jud
L, Indiszent Case Worker

Foom

July - Lone

'Ugust 1578

fomes visited - 7

Gounty cases approved - 3

“City coses approved — 1

Prisoners admitted to hospitzl - 2
Prisoners treated in emgrgency room - 48

Total cases approved - 5!

Amount of approved county cases - $1,810.00

Amount of approved city cases - 414300 _

Amount of approved prisoners admitted Lo hospitnl ~ 1,433 47
Amount of approved prisonsrs toested in amergency room - $#981,.16
Total amount of approved coses - 4,567 ,.60

County cases rejected - 3
City cuses rejected - O
Total cuses re ectzd - 3
Amount of couaty cases rad -
Amount of city cases rejectod — O
Total amount of cases »ejcchel - 51,101.77
Mileage - 128

$1,1.00.77

G

Saptcouber 1978

Homes vigited -~ 17

County cases spuroved -

City cases spproved — 7

Frisonoers Sreated in emergensy room - 43
Total cgses approved - G1
Amount of spproved county ¢
Amount of approved city coges
Amount of approved prisonzrs trested - 21,382,085
Total amount of apgroved cases - $24,155,04
County cases rejected - 4

City cases rejected -~ 1L
Total cases rejszcted -
Amount of county casa
Amount of city cases
Total amount of casss
Mileage - 234

-

¥
a

@ Co. HAn




243

. N
TO: Hon, lon V. Boyd, Judge of Sullivan County, and ~
Sullivan County Commissioners \( e
FRuil: Janette E, Shoun, indigent Case Worker !
QUARTERLY REZRT
July - 8Sept., 1978
August, 1978
Homes Visited
. City Homes Visited 5
County Homes Visited 7
Total 12
Cases Approved
City Cases Approved 3
County. Cases Approved & .
R Total 7 : -
“Amount -of Approved Gases o $4,503,49
Cases Rejected
City Cases Rejected 2 e
County Cases Rejected 3 ‘
‘fotal 3 : ‘
Amount of Rejected Cases $2,510,77 : )
Total mileage for August — 231 miles
Sept., 1978
Homes. Visited | o :
City ' Homes 'Visited 13
County Homes Visited B
Total ) 21
Cases Approved
City Cases Approved 7 .10
County Gases Approved S
Total . 15
L1 of the above cases in the amount of $845,10 investigated for Kingsport Hospital)
Anount of Approved GCases - $12,811,10
Cases Rejected
City Cases Rejected 3
County Cases Rejected 3
Total ’ 6 .
Amount of Rejected Cases . $ 2,687,22 .
Total mileage For September—~ 354 miles
Respectfully submitted,
rs.) Janette E, Shoun ~
/s ) N




HARRY F CARPER. .IR.. Director
Division of War Veterans’ Cleimy
210 Frackiin Road, 5. W.
Aoencke, Virginia 24011

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DERPARTMENT OF LAW

September 5, 1978

244

JOHN W HORNE, Verarnns Cinms Agent
Biviniar of War Yata v’ Clams
Firmt Farbaral Raak Building
Brigtel, Virginia 24201
Talanhors 4740 2212

Judge Lon V., Boyd
Sullivan County Court
Blountville, Tennessee 37617

Dear Sir:

Forwarding herewith Sullivan County Service Officer's Report for the
month of August 1978:

Interviews for the City of Bristol & Sullivan County......467
Telephone Calls.....cooiieiinarenas, fe et baar e, 509

Veterans Correspondence........... . D . 11
MONETARY VALUE:

Compensation, penslon, and death pension claims, etc. $28,500,00

Government Tnsurance Cnllected. .. i rons vee.. $33,009.00

tff 1w subnitted,
1'"7‘"6’ AL

1 J. /Y. Rorne

JWH:en Sullivan County Serviece Officer



240

Ve
COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

N
..
DEPARTMENT OF LAW N
HARRY F. CARPER. JA., Director ' Sentember 29 7 SJOHN “.'.VHORNE. Yetprany' G_him Agem
Division of War Yetarany’ Clgims. P » 1978 Dw;:‘n;:nrl : "k-am' ':".l-‘nim
210 Franxlin Roed, 5. W. i Al Bink Bu
HAoanoks, Virginis 24011 . t Brfnili::‘ V-r?w;:‘?;

Judge Bon V. Boyd
Sullivan County Court
Blountville, Tennessee 37617
Dear Sir:
. Forwarding herewth Sullivan County Service Officer's Report for the
_ month of September 1978: Ce
Interviews for the City of Bristol & Sullivan County.. 537

Telephone Calls,....... faaaanas benmaarey Cenasane vesae 549

Veterans Correspondence......... SRR - - 1

MONETARY VALUE:
CompenSatién, pension, and death pension clalms, etc. $27,000.00

Government Insurance Collected..... emenes iraraes ve.s 29,000,00

JIH: eo



246

Septerber - through chéyg’ QUARTERLY REGISTRATION REPORT

District & Registered New Trans. TO Transg, FROM Remnyed GRAN.
PreaYqact Vaotars Registrations  Preclnct Precinct by Death TOTA.
2 Elr‘J\‘tlz r 783 3 ]9 21 2 in
2 dolvton Viaw 1365 38 34 62 0 137
2 valleu Pike 454 5 5 4 0 L33}
3 Holaton Point 738 7 6 4 4 74
4 Avoca 1505 3% 34 4f .0 __1h2
4 Gut:iide 350 _ 4 43 49 4 118
5 Norih 1613 37 42 32 2 185
5 South 1R14 15 S v AN 51 5 183
& Cenfrel Helghts qQ2 5 14 14 2 S0
7 Indian Springs 2786 126 124 121 2 291!
8 Fairviews 4865 il 10 4 1 50
9 Mary faghes 1053 24 36 a2 —_— a2
10 ploomingduale 2878 43 127 133 1 2H11
10 Oreboak £a7 17 B 14 0 LR
1l Andrew Johnson 1310 B4 74 47 0 1L3Rf
11 Cedar Grove 13449 27 N 3% a2 1 137z
11 Central 1480 56 28 34 2 152E
11 Dickson 1447 37 33 35 i _148)
11 East - 1380 4G 31 25 I 1424
11 Gravely . 607 13 17 14 2 623
11 Jackson 1177 80 38 32 3 1280
11 Robinsou 1743 104 41 83 4 1801
11 South 2148 g2 &0 77 7/ 2206
11 HWest 1404 29 13 18 0 _ 1478
12 Bell ridge 915 15 1} 14 2 G25
12 clouds Bend 1023 34 45 24 1 i077
[2 Lynn Garden 1552 50 27 48 1 1580
12 01d Kingsport 1040 31 28 40 2 1057
12 West View 760 13 18 18 0 773
'3 Childress 1T56 19 37 37 7 1203
- '3 Long fsland 301 g 3 5 0 367
13 Pactolus 1203 39 40 44 1 1237
14 Colunial Helghts 2589 118 37 123 1 3074
14 Miller Perry 1634 60 B2 69 2 1714
15 spllivan 1307 24 17 23 0 1375
16 Bluff City 12470 10 3 i1 3 1365
16 Chingtlapin Grove 478 g 23 4 T A8y
17 Cantral 101G 13 7 28 .4 [”ﬁ;
17 East 1897 29 17 35 2 1906
17 Rosemont 1185 28 9 3h T TI63"
17 South 1348 18 23 37 A £
17 West T455 14 23 34 0 14886
18 Holston Jr. High 771 30 17 4 0 214
19 Friendship 77 4 ] 1 0 10
19 Harr 227 i} 16 10 0 227
20 Rocky Springs 338 11 ¢ 0 1 360
21 East Miyh School 847 ib 24 17 1 qa4
22 cold Springs 375 & 1 e Vg 375
rorans 58,035 1,578 1,434 1,682 73 59,292
Margaret W, Milhorn
Registrar of Voters
)
N



247
" NO. #/ £ £ 7

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR ' ‘ SESSION

MET THIS THE ___16 . DAY OF _OCTOBER ,19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: —_—

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

BE_IT RESCLVFD THAT THE SULTIVAN COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT GC . ON RECORD AGATINST

THE PROPOSED FIREARM REGULATIONS AS ENTERED ON PAGES 11800 THROUGH 11810

QF_THE FEDERAL, REGISTER DATED 'I'UélSDAY, MARCH 21, 1978 BY THE BUREAU OF N\

ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS AND URGE THE REMOVAL OF THESE FROPOSED \f'
' A \1
FIREARM REGULATTONS FROM THE FEDERAL REGISTER.

INTRODUCED BY ESQ, AMMONS ESTIMATED COST: NONE
SECONDED BY ESQ. @reP by PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye * Nay N
ROLL CALL '
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: - ‘ -
E¥ECUTIVE

FISCAL AGENT:




R
248

{ NO. IO 7

" TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMRERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN ADJOURNED ' SESSION
MET THIS THE 9TH DAY OF AUGUST ,19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: JAPANESE BEETLE
CONTROL

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

WHEREAS, Sullivan County is one of twentv-five countiesg

with heavy isolated infestationg of Japanese bheetles, and,

WHEREAS, Sullivan County is eligible for a suppression pro-

gram in conjunction with the Tennessee Department of Agri-

culture and the University Extension Service for the fiscal

year 1978-79

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T% RESOLVED THAT matchipg funds of

$1,400.00 be appropriated to provide milky spore material

to_treat federal, state, county or municivality owned pro-

perty determined to be heavily infested with Japanese beetle

ﬁ__l&LJiELJEEBQ&ﬁﬁQ_DQDﬂIImﬂﬂL_Qﬁ_AgIiQulturﬂ_andwthﬂﬁuniﬂﬂrﬁitY

of Tennessee Extension Service.

INTRODUCED BY: ESQ. Montgomery ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDED BY ESQ. Kina PAID FROM FUND
.
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTLED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
t Cl

VOICE VOTE County Cour erk
: . BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: -  APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

N

FISCAL AGENT:




-

249

NO. _ZEiEE. 3,

TO THE HONORHBL_E LON v, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN ADJIOURNED ____ SESSION

MET THIS THE th DAY OF | AUGUST, , 19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: INCREASE IN FIXED
CHARGES ACCOUNTS —

BE 1T RESOLVED THAT

THE SULLIVAN COUNTY QURRTERLY COUNTY COURT APPROPRIATE ONE

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY DOLLXZRS ($1,740.00) FOR THE

FIXED CHARGES ACCOUNTS AS FOLLOWS:

ﬂ,wﬁaz = 503 -~ $1,200.00 ‘,S/&’b vt

2103 - 503 -~ 240.00 32

N
- ' N

‘THIS IS PUE TO INCREASE IN BILLINGS RECEIVED FOR RENTS OR

JULY 27, 1878.

INTRODUCED BY-ESQ. ,@eep! //ﬁf}"ﬁST]h‘LﬂTED COST: 51,740.00

SECONDED BY ESQ. A Ko o1/ PAID FROM GENERAL FUND SURPLUS
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL

ty t C) K
VOICE \VOTE County Court Cler

BY:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:

?/7_ g Sttty




S 200

Tennessee D EPARTMENT OF IRANSPORTATION

NASHVILLE 37219 ‘HbL’

Post Office Box 58
Knoxville, Tennessee 37201
. July 27, : '
. RAY BLAKTON uly 27, 1378 B SHaw

V. A, GOOQDWIN
n DEPUTY COMMAISSIONER
Honorable Lon V. Boyd
Sullivan County Judoe
Blountvitle, Tennessee 37617

RE: PROPOSAL : :
Project No: 82010-220%3-04
SR 93 from 0.1 mile E. of
Glen Alpine Road to 4.0 miles
¥. of ¥ingsport City Limits
ROW Length 0.288 Hile

Dear Judge Boyd:

Fr. is handing you one (1) set of
plans and the original and two {2) copies of the Proposal on the
above project. The State representative handing you the Proposal
will be willing to answer any questions you may have or obtain the
answers for you. If it becomes necessary, we will be glad to meet
with you and other members of the Ceunty Court ard answer any
questions they might have. However, questions concerning traffic
matters should be referred to Mr. Terry Grubb at our Regional
Office. Following acceptance, two (2) copies of each Proposal
should be returned to me, each accempanied by a certified copy

of the Ordinance or Resolution, whichever ig applicable.

SUSINESS MANAGEMENT » BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

1

BUREAU OF PLANNING * BUREAY <.

We appreciate your cooperation, and iT we can be of assistance
in any way, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours truly,

Glenn Malone
Reaional Right-of-Way Engineer

ot/ dd - .
N S, 74
i N Attachment
§ ,‘DE/'J" /7(1 i1,
] cer, Mr. €. R. McAmis ‘
T Mr. R. D. Minnigan
& Mr. Thomas Patton
e Mr. Larry Bayless g - 7F
o Fr. Walter Bziles w/attachment .
=] Fr. J. T. Leach w/attachment /’ fgkt ffEkJI’A(Avi;;f
da]

* QURCAU OF ARVA 1ASS TRANSIT + BURCAU OF IUSTRIAL IAARINE & WATFRORAFT TRANSPORTATION



-— P s marm s wr o

COUNTY
PROPOSAL
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

TO THE COUNTY OF SULLIVAN, TENNESSEE:

‘The DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION of the State of.Iénnessée,
hereinafter called "DEPARTMENT™, proposes to construct a preoject
designated as No. SP—82010~2209-GH, S.R. 93, from 0.1 mile E. of Glen
Alpine Road to U.0 miles W. of Kingsport City Limits, R.0.W. length
0.288 miles, in the COUNTY OF SULLIVAN, provided the COUNTY agrees to
cooperate w;th the DEPARIMENT as set forth in this proposal, 80 thgt
the general highway program be carried out in acccrdance with tha/

:intent of the General Aséembly of the State. ' !

Accordingly, if the COUNTY will agree:
1. That in the event any civil actions in cross-eminent

domain or for damages are instituted by reason of the DEPARTMENT, or

- its contractor, going upon the right of way and easements, and con-~

structing said project in éccordance wifh the plans and as necessary
to make the completed project functional, it will notify in writing
the Attorney Generallof the State, whose address is Room 230, U450 James
Rdbertson’Parkway, Nashvilie, Tennessee 37219, of the institution of
each civil action, the complaint and all subsequent pleadings, within
seven (7) days after the service of each of the same, under penalty of
defenhding such actions and paying any judgments which result tBerefrnm

at its own expense; and



2. To close or otherwise modify any of its roads, or other
public ways as indicated on the project plans, as provided by law; and
3. To transfer or cause to be transferred to the DEFARTMENT
without cost to it, all land owned by the COUNTY ar by any of its
instrumentalities as reguired fof right of way or easement ﬁurposvs,
provided such land is being used or dedicated for road or ofpef public
way purposes; and
4. Where privately, publicly or cooperatively owned utility
lines, facilities apd systems for producing, tpansmitting or distributing
communicatﬁons, power, electricity, light, heat, gas, oil, crﬁde prﬁduots,
water, steam, waste, storm water not connected with highway drainage,
and other similar commodities, including publicly owned facilities such
as fire and police signal systems and street lighting systems are lpcated
Qithin the right of way of any read or other public way owned by the
COUNTY, or any of its instrumentalities, the COUNTY agrees that it will
~take any action necessary to require the removal eor adjustment of any of
the sbove described facilities as would conflict with the construction
of the project. But the foregoing may not be a duty of the COUNTY since
it shall become onerative only after the DEPARTMﬁNT has been unsuccessful
in its efforts to provide for said removals or adjustments for the henefit
‘of the COUNTY.
k The foregoing does not epply to those utility facilities which
are owned by the COUNTY or ore of its instrumentalities, it being under-
stood that the COUNTY has the duty te relocate or adjust such Favilities,
if required, provided the COUNTY ia notified to do so hy the DEPARTMERT
with detailed advice as to this duty of the CODNTY; and

2



253

Follewing the acceptance of this proposal, the DEPARTMENT

will acguire the rights of way and easements, construct the project

and defend any cross-eminent domain or damage civil actions of which

the Attorney General has received the pleadings provided for herein.

The project plans hereinbefore identified by number and

description are incorporated by reference thereto and shall be considered

a part of this proposal, including any revisions or amendmeﬁts thereto,

provided a copy of each is furnished the COUNTY.

" The acceptance of this proposal shall be evidenced by the

passage of a Resolution which shall incorporate the same verbatim,

or by reference thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DEPARTMENT has caused this instrument

to be executed by its duly authorized officials pn this the s MIZfF

s

19_78.

day of Qéf//ﬁ'
- 7 7

APPROVED:

A iy & Mons
4

Staff Attgfney

™

STATE OF TENNESSEE .
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAlTON -
. 1 )

By:
" Commissioner

| By: (}ﬁ ,@iw_/

Director, Bureau of Highways



2854
vo._ @8 B 5 oy s

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN - LE A ____ SESsION
MET THIS THE __/ &/ DAY OF A,p/ 19 7¥
RESOLUTION IN RE: \7// /Lf e «

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

/C‘/J 7?/5/4// ,é; cﬁf/:r,wmf// Lz
/é/. Mol » 7. /Z'/ ﬁ/ Lihey A rw
Zl /L(fo,éf;/ O p, ¥ } cfr/ w/z /fﬁ,&/

A2 /-—’41«//%;{’ et?) ﬂ/féafﬂx-,—,é@-,

|-

INTRODUCED BY-ESQ. | %«u1<£snw\mu COST:

SECONDED BY E @&é ROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
"Nay

Aye
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:

7/ / / e - //7:"4// U, /&3




' L]

No. T (o

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, ]UDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN 02 S ' SESSION
A -

MET THIS THE /6 payor . Qey— ,1§ 7Y .

RESOLUTION IN RE: Monies for Animal
Shelter in Kingsp(¢™:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

WHEREAS, the Sullivan Countv Quarterly Court appropriated

. $20,000.00 from Revenue Sharing Funds for partial payment

for ap animal shelter in Kingsport, and,

WHEREAS, this money was not spent during the 1978 fiscal

vear, and,

WHEREAS, the City of Kingsport is now beginning construction

and will need these moniesg.

BE _IT_THEREFORE RESQLVED THAT the Sullivan County Board of

County Commissioners auvthorize the expepdifure of $20,000.00.

i 1 a ar
~ \.k )
\‘f

) - }
INTRODUCED BY ESQ.  Ammons . ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY ESQ. PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye *Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
' BY:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: —

'Rnri':rﬂ'

FISCAL AGENT:




256

No. 7

TC TUE HONCRAEBLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SUTLLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR SESSION
MET TEHIS THE 16TH _ DAY OF OCTOBER ,19 78

RESQLUTION IN RE: _ GRANT ¥FOR 4-D) PROGRAM

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

the Sullivan County Board of County Commissioners approve

the amount of $6 385,00 for the addition of a position in

the 4-D Program operated by the Sullivan County Attorney

General's office, (Acct. #1131.1)

This_money to be provided for under a grant from the

Department of Health, Fducation % Welfare (through the

Tennessee Department of Human Services) in the amount of

__$4.,744.00. (Acct. #144.G6)  The county portion of this grant

. being 25% will he funded_hv a transter fram_ the District

{

;\_A;_tmiﬂj_s budget in the amount of $1.581.00. (Acct. #405.1)

— Thig is a_transfer nof funds and doeg not reguire any additicnal

local funds,

INTRODUCED BY F8Q._ Jlaypr _ ESTIMATED COST: $4.733. 00
SECONDED BY ES(Q. PAID FROM Con nt:r_&cneral FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBKITTLD:

Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL

VOICE VOTE ____ Ceunty Court Clerx

Y. __
COMIITTEE ACTION: APPRCVED: DISAPTPROVIID:
Hudget X _—

FISCAL AGINT:




257

NO, f
'O THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN Regular " ~__ SESSION .
MET THIS THE __ 16th DAY OF ' October ,19 178

RESOLUTION IN RE: Revenue Sharing.
. BE IT RESOLVED THAT

the Sullivan County Beoard of Commissioners approve the ex-

penditure of $280,000.00 of Federal Revenue Sharing Funds in

t+he appropriation accounts as follows:

501 — County Sheriff

Capital Outlay $65,000.00

1127 - Landfill

- Contractual Servicesg 85,000, 00
Supplies 130,000,00
$280,000. 00 ' e
L
~
. ~
INTRODUCED BY ESQ. . ESTIMATED COST: 280 ,000. 00
SECONDED BY ESQ. ' PAID FROM Revenue Sharind UND
COURT ACTICN: . DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
! BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




oy

No. 9

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN

MET THIS THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER » 19 78

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

BEGHIAR SESSION

RESOLUTION IN RE: _DERT SERVTCR TN

BUDGET AMENDMENT

The Sullivan County Board of Commissioners approve the

following expenditvre af funds in the Debht Service Fund.

Sourece of Funds:

#97 - Unappropriated Surplus $2,000.00.

Expenditure - 1101.1 - Trustee's Commission 2,000.00

INTRODUCED BY-ESQ.

Harr ESTIMATED COST: L9 000,00

SECONDED BY ESQ.

COURT ACTION:

PAID FROM pant Service FUND

DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
Count 1
VOICE VOTE ounty Court Clerk
BY:
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

COMMITTEE ACTION:

FISCAL AGENT:

298

n



. ) . .
29 : T
No, _[O
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN Terilar ‘ ‘ SESSION
MET THIS THE  16TH DAY OF  October L1978

RESQLUTION IN RE: Seninar Grant — o
%S_E 1005 Court Div. ﬂ/

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

The Sullivan County Board of Commissioners approve the ex-

pernditure of $628.65 for a "Developing Systems and Procedures

in Misdemeanor Courts" Seminar for Division 5L of General

Seasions Court

The source of funding shall be:
State and Federal Funds - $628.65

The Local share of this appropriation . $69. 85, has been pro=

vided in the General Sessions Court Budget.

INTRODUCED BY- ESQ. ESTIMATED COST: __ $628.65
SECONDED BY ESQ, PAID FROM County GeneralFUND
~

COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED: N

Aye " Nay ’ SN/
ROLL CALL . l,
VOICE VOTE Colunty Court Clerk 1

' BY:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: —

FISCAL AGENT:




260

No. _[/

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN BEGULAR ____ SESSION

MET THIS THE 16th DAY Or October »19 78

RESOQLUTION'IN RE: Youth Services Of ficer
. Grant
BE IT RESOLVED THAT

The Sullivan County Board of Comissioners approve the expenditure of

$10,262,10 for_the Youth Services Officer Grant for Division II of

Geperal Sessions Court. This appropriation shall be effective for

the period 9/1/78 - 8/31/79.

'\. The source of funding shall be:

TFederal and State Funds - $10,262.10

The Local share of the appropristion, $1,140.40, has been provided

in the General Sessions Court budget,

INTRODUCED RY ESQ, ESTIMATED COST: $11,402.50

SECONDED BY ESQ, PAID FROM _ County General FUND

COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
N BY:

COMMITTEE ACTION; APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

-_

FISCAL AGENT:




261

N
No, /2 ~
N
PO THE HONORABLE LON V., BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVA{I}
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN _ Regular SESSION
MET THIS THE ___ 1§TH " DAYOF  Octgber ,19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: "Stop'" Sign
Bridwell & Boss 8t.

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

a_"Stop" sign be installed ak the intersection of Bridwell

Drive and Boss Street in the 7th Civil District.

INTRODUCED BY-ESQ,  Rlalnck . ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY ESQ. * _PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
1
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
! BY: ™
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: N e
. : |
rativ A

FISCAL AGENT:




264
No. |5 .

TCO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGJLAR S . SESSION

MET THIS THE 16TH DAY QF OCTOBER , 19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: Attorney General's Grant
. Motor Vehicle lLaw Special
BE 1T RESOLVED THAT Prosecuter

the Snltivan Coupty Board of Conmissioncrs approve the expenditure

of funds up to $12,.000.00 during the 1978/79 FY which will be utilized

by the Attorney General's Office to continue the Motor Vehicle Law

Special Prosecu{or Program. These Tunds are 100% reimburseable.

(Wo_County funds are required)

INTRODUCED BY ESQ, z.if/’,-y.’ ESTIMATED COST:
L
SECONDED BY ESQ, PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL

. le
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk

! BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
. . ”o / -
s li e AT ’ .
P R — - T -




I 265 .
NO. [ G,
TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MENMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR . - SESSION
, S
MET THIS THE ~_16TH DAY OF " QCIOBER , 19 7.8\[-/ .

.- ]
RESOLUTION IN RE: NON-PROFIT ORGAI\SIZATIONS_...

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

The Sullivan County Board of Comrisgioners do herob_v de51gnate the

following g.§ non-profit organ1z.at10ns which are providing various

' cervices to the Citizens of Sullivan Countv'

_______B_lgml,i._,gdale Fire Department - $12,.500.00
Sullivap County Tire Dpnartment ‘ 12,500.00
Piney Flats Fire Department - . 12,500.00
Avoca Fiie Department : | 12,500, 00
chk;rv Tree Fire Department - 12,500.00

" East Sullivan éounty Fire Department 12,500.00
North Kingsport Fire Department 12, 500.00
Warriors Path Fire Department 12,500.00
Sullivan West Fire Department . 12,500.00
Suiliva;;_ County Rescue Sguad - 21,000.00
Bluff City Rescue Squad ] : 8,000.00
Dawn of ﬂope School | 5,000.00

N A .
INTRODUCED BY ESQ. /<A A—  ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDED BY ESQ. PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay '
ROLIL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:
COMMITTEL ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: -

C .
/{,1 0/"4_/ . l/

YISCAL AGENT:




. 262

NO, __AF
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR ‘ SESSION
MET THIS THE 1aTH DAY OF OCTOBER ,19 75

RESOLUTION IN RE: ngyont 4 on

| : Hamilton Dr. &
S EIT RESOLVED THAT Center Rd.

N 2 _"'Stop" sign be installed at the intersection of Hamilton

Drive and Center Road in the 18th Civil District.

INTRODUCED BY ESQ, Blalock ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDED BY ESQ, PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
RCLL CALL
VOICE "WOTE County Court Clerk
RY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

Adminisfrative

1)PISCAL AGENT:

\

~




263

NO. _ | 4-
TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR SESSION
MET THIS THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER ,19 78
RESOLUTION IN RE: ESTABLISHMENT OF
. CLINIC FOR THE -
BE IT RESOLVED THAT SULLIVAN COUNTYJAIL

N\,
WHREAS, the Sullivan County Jail is without the services 6f
- y

a _physician, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Dept. is making numerous trips trans-

porting prisoners to and from the Bristol Memorial Hospital

and Holston Valley Community Hospital daily, and,

—__ YWHEREAS., uncountable manhours are lost in the trangportation

___and puarding the prisoners while at the hospital, and,

WHEREAS, 2 Volunteer nursing program has been implemented

in cooperation with ETSU.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Sullivan County Board of = ™7 "

Commissioners appropriate funds in the amount of $20, 000

for equipment and a physician to create a clinic for the

Spilivan County Jajl,

* .. $15,000 for salary for physician

4,000 for hardware and equipment

INTRCDUCED BY ESQ._ Barnes ESTIMATED COST:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

1,000 for expendable equipment

SECONDED BY ESQ. PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
' BY:

FISCAL AGENT:




266

NOM

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS O THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN ‘ REGULAR | ' SESSION
r) MET THIS THE __16TH DAY OF  CCIOHER ,19 78
\

RESOLUTION IN RE:

~

N
BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Flizabethtan Vacational Sehoo? 3,000, 00
Bristol Speech & Hearing Clinic 8,000.00
Kingsport Speech & Hearing Clinic ) __10,000.00
Bristol Mental Health Clinie o1, 510.00
' Kingsnort Mental Health Cliniec 21,510.00

___ Tirmer Fast Tennessee Council on
Alcoholism and Drug Dependency ) 9,000.00

Kingsnort. Council on_Alcoholism and

Drug Dependence . 28,735.00
___Riuff City Senior Citizens 1,200.00
Buffzlo Senior Citizens 1.200.00
Holston Senipr Ciftizens 1,200.00
Piney Flats Senior Citizens 1,200.00
Bristol Senior Citizens 2,400.00
Kingsport Senior Citizens ' 4,800.00
INTRODUCED BY ESQ. ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY ESQ. PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE S5UBMITTLED: '
Aye “Nay '
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
' BY: o
CCMNITTEE ACTION: APFPROVED: DISATPROVED:
{ L . - o )
\.




267

L

NO,

TO THE HONORABLE LON V., BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN ' REGULAR o SESSION

MET THIS THE ___18TH DAYOF 'OCTOBER 19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: : .

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Bristol Sheltered Workshop _ 4,840.00

Bristol Salvation Army 11,500.00 N

Kingsport Salvation Army - 9,600.00 \{’

\1
INTRODUCED BY ESQ. ' ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY ES(), PAID FROM TUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye * Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clexk
CBY:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAFPPROVED!

FISCAL AGENT:




[

268

L

NO, {2

' ‘rg THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

N

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR ___SESSION

MET THIS THE

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

18TH DAY OF  OCTOBER , 19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: 4ppQTNTMENT TO
' PLANNING COMMISSION

d. C. Clark be appointed to the Sullivan County Planning

Commission ag recommended bv the City of Bristol for a

four {4) year term ending August 31, 1982.

INTRODUCED BY ESQ.
SECONDED BY E5Q.

MONTGOMERY ESTIMATED COST:

PAID FROM FUND

" COURT ACTION:

DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTL Caounty Court Clerk
[L ! BY:
G OMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

~

N\

FISCAL AGENT:




269

No. _ |7
TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR " SESSION

MET THIS THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER L1978

.RESOLUTION IN RE: Planning Commission --
Appointments

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Charles D. Sine, Aldridge“ Woods and Joe Thomas, Jr. be

appointed fo the Sullivan County Planning Commission for a

four (4) year term to end August 31, HEB[7FT

INTRODUCED BY E5Q._ Mantgomery ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDED BY ESQ. M Kyr100 PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
‘ Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE, VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: _ ] e

FISCAL AGENT:




N WAIVER OF RULES .

N ' - 270
NO, 20

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGHLAR SESSION

MET THIS THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER , 19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: AW Utility Dist.
BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Commissioners to serve the 11-W Utility District be elected

as follows:  Charlie Beach, 1 vear term (Chairman):

Veolma Peters, 2 vear term: Paul Blair, 2 year term.

INTRODUCED BY E5Q. Mantgomary  ESTIMATED COST:'

None

SECONDED BY ESQ, FAID CROM FUND

N COURT ACTION: DATE SUBRMITTED:
Aye " Nay

\ROLL CALL

N VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
’ BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




WAIVER OF RULES .

271
No. __ A
IO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN Regular - ____ SESSION
MET THIS THE __16TH DAY OF  October L1y 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: Van and Van Contents

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

_the Board of Commissioners place under the jurisdiction of

the Spllivan Connty Highway Commissioner the 1978 Chevrolet

Yan and its contgnts including the surveying equipment and

— maps, and
BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED THAT this resolution supercede any

prior resolution which might pertain to the above it_ems.

JINTRODUCED BY ESQ._ Montgomery ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDED BY ESQ. PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: . DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL _
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
. BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




WAIVER OF RULES

v

272
NO, 22
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR SESSION
MET THIS THE 16TH DAY OF October , 19 78

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

RESOLUTION IN RE: _Disposition of
Used Tires

the Sullivan County Purchasing Agent be authorized to sell

to the highest bidder 450 used tires on Tuesday, October 31,

1978 {list attached).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED PHAT the -Sullivan County Purchasing

Agent be authorized to destroy 204 tires that are not ro-

cappable and approximately 1,0001bs. of tubes and tire

inserts,

')
\INTRODUCED BY: £SQ.
\ SECONDED BY ESQ.

Montgomerv ESTIMATED COST:

PAID FROM FUND

COURT ACTION:

DATE SUBMITTED:

Aye "Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE, VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPRCVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




273

CENTRAL RECEIVING
PHONE 323.8611

TO:
FROM:

RE:

DATE:

SULLIVAN COUNTY

BLOUNTVILLE. TENNESSEE

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CENTRAL RECEIVING

USED TIRES FOR SALE

OCTOBER 3,

1978

USED TIRES TO BE ADVERTISED FOR SALE:

10:
14;
;00
g:
8:
11:

10

15

8:
9.
8:

00
00

00
25
Qo

;00

75
50
00

SIZE

Wobd oMo M oM oMM N

22
24
20
20
20
20
22.
i6.
16,
i6.

Small passenger car acd Truck tires

XO.
84 ea.
10 ea.™
75 ea.
27 ea.
60 ca.
2 ea.
1 ea.
6 ea.
5 ed.
8 ea.
172 ea.
HR70 x 156+
G78 x 15
F78 X 14
e 7:00 x 15
6:50 x 16.
6:00 x 16
7:50 x 16

TOTAL TIRES TO BE SOLD 450.

JLaﬂZ_ﬁ%Eghme4

CENTRAL STORES
PHOHNE 323-3631

e,

LN

including



274
N A

TO THE HONOCRABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN 7@1,?/4/54/‘_/ ' SESSION

7

MET THIS THE _ [, et DAY OF {Qggf , 19 7

RESOLUTION IN RE::ZS?Z-%ZJ«'@ {.’ZZ‘J/?{—_

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

~

S Qb Dacgels ool Nl
(\9042 b Do, Oﬁuoﬂh ba ‘P‘J ALNIAR__ Con
Corindeo s o Al Al 22 86 (DA,
A, s
Beeid fodloe sroolivd 2 Lot 710 Bl
e ,?rz_:,(J M,H/((/ 2 Naco.. /7%«4,4@_. ool }/7’2401
Doiideer o o Covnn s MM} Leerd Lpenas
j‘amfm{ NPy Sy e 0744,4;»%;/@:(
s Leae L J e ,a,/ VA _fm.él_f;('-é—z__(f

- 7’76; ,awuq. ,u/e'/cj‘ o€ 4

I

Ay
~

N

/ 4
INTRODUCED BY ESQ. ;@ £ ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY ESQ. /Q/ ;1 /s, PAID TROM FUND

COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye . Nay ’
ROLL CALL "
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




279

. NO. gz g ‘g/
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN . __SESSION

MET THIS THE DAY OF , 19
resoLUTION IN RE: (h s Engnsentlior

BE IT RESOLVED THAT - - W/@W :

Sullivan County Quantenfy Cou it appropniafe  $ 3,340.00 {ax a Caime Provention.

Comminity Refatio) ' 1tf f »

$ 168,00 is State by-end _ This qrant has been approved in Nasheille by

the Low Erfo reement Planning Agency, diration of project 7-1-78 thwm 6-30- 7.

Grant to be used {on cammmmmwmm,

Metal Engraving Tools and 30 second Widko Tapes op Crime Prevention Topies.

v
S ‘,
INTRODUCED BY ESQ. /., # '+ . ~ESTIMATED COS5T:
o~ .
SECONDED BY ESQ. PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: ‘ DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Cler]f A
] ‘BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
‘- i . - . - ’ N )
£ - 7 ____’iw- [

FISCAL AGENT:




276

oy
No,égg%; i

TO THE HONORABLE LCON V, BOYD, JURGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN

REGIILAR. SESSION

MET THIS THE __16TH DAY OF OCTOBER , 19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: Increase in salary

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

ToY Custordian at
Probation Office

WHEREAS, the State Probation Office wishes to inecrease

the pay of their custodjan

from $50.00 per month to

$75 00 per month, and

WHEREAS, these monies will be paid to Bullivan County

hy the Sfsate of Tennessee,

NOW, THEREFORE, RE_TT RESOLVED THAT the Sullivan County

Board of Commissioners approve this increase to be

effective Octobher 1 1978,

o ESTIMATED COST:

INTRODUCED BY ESQ.
SECONDED BY ESQ, PAID FRCM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay

RCOLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk

. BY:
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




R7?

vo. _RG

TO THE HONORABLE LON'V. BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN

" COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR ' SESSION
MET THIS THE __16TH DAYOF  OCTOBER - ,19 78

RESOLUTION IN RE: Tax Refund for
. Brigtol Nursing
BE IT RESCLVED THAT ; Home

the State of Tennessee Assessment Appeals Commission has

izssued a certificate releasing the Bristol Nursing Home,

Ipc. from an assessment of $96,300.00 for the year 1976/77,

——and

WIEREAS. the amount paid in 1976 was $3,062.34, and,

— WHEREAS  the smount. paid in 1977 was $3,293.46.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Sullivan County

Board of Commissioners approve $6,355.80 to be refunded

to this Nursing Home.

.,\/
{
. b
INTRODUCED BY- ESQ), HARRE ESTIMATED COST:
SECONDED BY ESQ. -PAID FROM Gen. Fund Sur. FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye * Nay :
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAFPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




o V74

OCTOBER 16, 1978

RESOLUTION IN RE:
BEVERAGE BOARD MEMBERS

In regular session, October 16, 1978 by voice vote,
Comnissioners Hood and Hendrickson were elected to beverage

board.




o



. 278
No, 2L MY

TO THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF 'THE SULLIVAN

COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN . _SESSION

MET THIS THE DAY OF 19

RESCLUTION IN RE:Renovation and
Expansddfon of

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Suffivan County Jaif

WHEREAS, Zhe University of Tennessee County Technical Assisiance

Senvice made a su ey of 2he Sulfivan County Jaif on Febu rany

f?, 1978, and noted the foffowing obsemvation; "the mos

dtniking observaition was the exireme overcrowding probfem fou

are encounfering.”

WHEREAS, their fihst necemmendation was ifo expand the existing

}aiﬂ facifity 2o accommo date & mindimum of 150 additional inmates.

WHEREAS, in ohdex to comply witﬁ Staze Jail Tuspection Regulfations,

fhe new facility shoul d allow for approximately 45 square fect

of space in a single man cell, exefuding toilet and bedding

facifities, and approximatefy 75 squane feet per map in a

mulii-ocenpancy cell, excluding teifetr and bedding facififties.

WHEREAS, the Sutlivan County Gnand Jury on the 304th day of

June, 1976, necommended improvement in the ventilation Aystem,

INTRODUCED BY ESQ, ESTIMATED COST:

SECONDED BY ESQ, PAID FROM ‘ . FUND
COURT ACTICN: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye " Nay
ROLL CALL I .
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
BY: L
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

FISCAL AGENT:




279

™
WHEREAS, the Suffivan Ceunty Grand Juny on the 22nd day 5&'
Octoben, 1976, Aecommended; {1} coverall unifohms Ahoutdce
provided 59& all prisonens, [(2) tennis shoes with no shoe-
stnings should be provided for all prisonens.
WHEREAS, ihere {& no adaquaite Atonagalapace in the present
facifity o sfore inmate clothing. ' _ _ e
WHEREAS, fthe Suztiﬁan County Grand Jury on the 23ad day of
Feburany, 1977, made the {ollowing hrecommendaiions; ~fhat a
more adaquate exehcise anrea L4 needed at the Sullivan County
Jaif and that the Jailt didn't "seem to be adaquate fon the
amount.oﬁ prisonens thene," . 1
WHEREAS, the Suflivan County Grand Jury on the 21s% day of
June, 1977, noted "that the ﬁadiﬂity is often overchowded
and that additional space is badly needed." They {urthenr
recommended that Couniy O0fficials give "fop prionity” in

thein planning and budgeting to cohrect the chowdedd Sifuation.

WHEREAS, zhe Suflivan County Grand Jury on the 15t day of

~Novembex, 1977, pointed out that the jail was f§requenily -

sverchowded and 4% had been recommended befo se that Zhe County
Count 0ffici{als give "top prniornity" in theirn planning and
budgeting to conrect the cﬁowded sdtuation. |

WHEREAS, the Sulflivan County Grand Jury on the 153th day of

Febu mary, 19278, podinted ouft that Shéhiﬁﬁ Mike Gardner and

County 0§4icials had been working fogethen to nefieve the

overcrowding tempo manily until the present facility could be

updated on a peamanent basis., It was the opinion'oﬁ this

Gran d Jury "that Suflivan County needs and could affonrd a

modern County Jail of suffdicient size to hefain fthose pernsons
convicted of felonies and cnimes against our Lax payding él{i;ena."
This Grand Junry respectfully urged County Officials Lo tahe, ,P~'
action to update our County Jall.

WHEREAS, #he Sullfivan County Grand Juny on the 30th day of

June, 7978, pointed oui thait they nrealdized that County Officials

were welf awaire of the chowded condition of the jailf and wehre

presently studying this situation. Tt was their necommendation

‘that County Couri Officials give "top prionity" in thein planning



280

and budgetfing fo coriect the phresent sifuation.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Ccunty Commissionehs pass
a nesclution which would appropriate the'funds which would

be used in the refention cf a qaakéﬁied architect to draw

pLans for an fte;wua,tfwn to Zthe Suﬂz.cuan County Ja,d_ Not to exceed

$8,000, 00 cbuaﬁs(am i obpaates o f L e

s et e
W - / .

Ve ippemdeis ot f,‘::-f'-(l"l‘ R
ok el .

oy , “ PR A '.'.

S (“_ P

‘_r’i_'!- -"",I'FH L S




L]

- No, _ 3
TG THE HONORABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE, AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN
COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN BFGILAR n SESS\I'Q@J\
MET THIS THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER .19 78 (.r

RESOLUTION IN RE: ﬂéz A gﬁa’ﬂ y; F%ﬂ(ﬁ .

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Should the City of Kingsport or any other organization

or individual bring suit to injoin the holding of a referen-

—dum _on November 7, 1978, pursuant to the terms of Chapter 25

Public Acts of 1973 that the County Attorney is authorized

if necessarv ta file an intervening suit on behalf of Sulli-

van Coﬁnty to uphold the validity of said Public Act in order

that the said referendum'may be held at a cost not to exceed

the sum of $500.00

—
NIV
ekl

ESTIMATED COST:

PAID FROM FUND
COURT ACTION: DATE SUBMITTED:
Aye Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE County Court Clerk
) BY:

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: ———

FISCAL AGENT:




28

And thereupon Court Adjourned to meet again November 27, 1978.

=27

Tourdy CHairmant” V//






